

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 261 OF 2019

HINABEN @ RASHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISH NARANDAS LADKANI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

In spite of due service of notice, none appears for the respondent. We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

We have considered the facts of the case and grounds on which transfer has been sought. On such consideration, we are satisfied with the grounds urged by the petitioner and we accept the same. Therefore, case bearing M.P. No. 955 of 2018 titled as "Manish Naraindas Ladkani Vs. Hina @ Rashi Manish Ladkani" pending before the Court of Civil Judge (S.D.) Kalyan, at Kalyan, Mumbai is ordered to be transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court, Ahemadabad, Gujarat. The learned Civil Judge (S.D.) Kalyan, at Kalyan, Mumbai shall send the case record to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

On receipt of the case records, the transferee Court is directed to make all endeavour for amicable settlement or for early decision in the case without unnecessary adjournments.

.....J
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

.....J
(DINESH MAHESHWARI)

New Delhi
August 05, 2019

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 261/2019

HINABEN @ RASHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISH NARANDAS LADKANI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 17470/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 05-08-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR
Mr. Shashank S. Mangal, Adv.
Ms. Sukhda Kalra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]